## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-26**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA, FOR RENEWING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR AND FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Belleair ("Town") maintains a high level of public safety for the direct benefit and security of its residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town desires to continue offering public safety services directly to residents with the Belleair Police Department; and

**WHEREAS,** the Belleair Police Department is represented by the Fraternal Order of Police for purposes of collective bargaining; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has historically entered into agreements with the Fraternal Order of Police for three-year terms.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA; that

- **Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference
- **Section 2. Renewal of Contract.** The contract enclosed as Attachment A is hereby approved as presented.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida, this **5<sup>th</sup>** day of **November**, **A.D.**, **2019**.

Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

**Town Clerk** 

## ATTACHMENT A